make decisions based on monthly management accounts by subsidiary.

The following table shows the Group’s revenue and results for the year under review analysed by operating
segment. Segment operating profit represents the trading profit after depreciation, but before tax and
management charges. The management charges represent Group overheads and are reflected in the
operating loss of the parent Company. All revenue arose in the UK and all assets are located in the UK. There
is an element of liabilities that derive from foreign currency due to one subsidiary sourcing goods overseas.

Job No: 101305 Proof Event: 3 Black Line Level: 0 Park Communications Ltd  Alpine Way  London E6 6LA

Customer: PHSC Project Title: Annual Report 2025 T: 0207 055 6500  F: 020 7055 6600

Annual report 2025 PHSC plc 33

Financial statementsStrategic report Corporate governance Shareholder information

Year ended 31 March 2025

Revenue
£’000

Depreciation
£’000

Operating
profit/(loss)

£’000
Net interest

£’000

Profit/(loss)
before tax

£’000

Current
taxation

£’000

Deferred
taxation

£’000

Goodwill
impairment

£’000

Profit after
tax

£’000

Security division -
B2BSG 737 2 2 – 2 10 (4) –

Health and safety
division
ISL 272 11 55 – 55 (11) – –
PHSCL 738 7 203 – 203 (36) – –
QLM 341 13 51 – 51 (8) 1 –

RSA 397 14 76 – 77 (13) – –
1,748 45 385 – 386 (68) 1 –

Quality systems
division - QCS 735 19 74 – 74 (12) 1 (110)

Holding company -
PHSC plc – 12 (496) 17 (479) 72 1 –
Total 3,220 78 (35) 17 (17) 2 (1) (110) (126)

Year ended 31 March 2024

Revenue
£’000

Depreciation
£’000

Operating
profit/(loss)

£’000
Net interest

£’000

Profit/(loss)
before tax

£’000

Current
taxation

£’000

Deferred
taxation

£’000

Goodwill
impairment

£’000

Profit after
tax

£’000

Security division -
B2BSG 1,179 1 154 – 154 – 1 –

Health and safety
division
ISL 224 12 15 – 15 (1) – –
PHSCL 862 7 364 – 364 (76) – –
QLM 392 11 112 – 112 (16) (6) –

RSA 345 13 36 – 36 (3) – (120)
1,823 43 527 – 527 (96) (6) (120)

Quality systems
division - QCS 777 18 250 – 250 (55) – –

Holding company -
PHSC plc – 13 (496) 17 (479) 72 1 –
Total 3,779 75 435 17 452 (79) (4) (120) 249

Job No: 101305 Proof Event: 3 Black Line Level: 0 Park Communications Ltd  Alpine Way  London E6 6LA

Customer: PHSC Project Title: Annual Report 2025 T: 0207 055 6500  F: 020 7055 6600

PHSC plc Annual report 202534

3. Segmental reporting (continued)
The table below shows assets and liabilities by subsidiary, exclusive of inter-company balances.

As at 31 March 2025
Non-

current
asset

additions
£’000

Non
current
assets
£’000

Current
assets
£’000

Total
assets

£’000

Current
liabilities

£’000

Non-
current

liabilities
£’000

Total
liabilities

£’000

Net
operating

assets/